96   Southern Bank Berhad (5303-W)

42. OPERATIONS OF ISLAMIC BANKING (CONT’D)

(i) Deferred Tax Assets

The components and movements of deferred tax assets during the financial year are as follows:

Other

Allowance Accretion temporary

for loan loss of discount differences Total

 RM’000  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000

The Bank

2005

Balance at beginning of year
As previously reported   2,566   (68)   147   2,645

Prior year adjustment – –   (605)   (605)

As restated 2,566   (68)   (458)   2,040

Recognised in income statements (Note t)   (504)   (1,487)   380   (1,611)

Recognised in fair valuation reserve – –   518  518

At end of year  2,062   (1,555)   440   947

2004

Balance at beginning of year
As previously reported   2,406   (494) – 1,912
Prior year adjustment – –   (150)   (150)

As restated   2,406   (494)   (150)   1,762
Recognised in income statements (Note t)   160   426   147   733
Recognised in fair valuation reserve – –   (455)   (455)

At end of year   2,566   (68)   (458)   2,040

The Group

2005

Balance at beginning of year
As previously reported   9,199   (68)   3,157   12,288

Prior year adjustment – –   (605)   (605)

As restated  9,199   (68)   2,552   11,683

Recognised in income statements (Note t)   (329)   (1,487)   379   (1,437)

Recognised in fair valuation reserve – –   518   518

At end of year   8,870   (1,555)   3,449   10,764

2004

Balance at beginning of year
As previously reported   9,534   (494)   3,011   12,051
Prior year adjustment – –   (150)   (150)

As restated 9,534   (494)   2,861   11,901
Recognised in income  statements (Note t)   (335)   426   146   237
Recognised in fair valuation reserve   – –  (455)   (455)

At end of year   9,199   (68)   2,552   11,683

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2005

Southern Bank Berhad (5303-W)   97

42. OPERATIONS OF ISLAMIC BANKING (CONT’D)

(j) Deposits From Customers

The Bank The Group

 2005  2004  2005  2004

 RM’000  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000

(i) By type of deposits

Non-Mudharabah Fund:

Demand deposits 124,034 150,304   124,034   150,304

Savings deposits 65,483 62,567   70,632   68,778

189,517 212,871 194,666 219,082

Mudharabah Fund:

Savings deposits – –   26,931   31,107

General investment deposits 272,576 508,984   923,282   1,073,553

462,093 721,855 1,144,879 1,323,742

(ii) By type of customers

Government and statutory bodies   52,904   46,168 149,472   110,591

Business enterprises 245,774 480,659   506,717   665,962

Individuals 121,469 117,885   164,737   174,104

Others 41,946 77,143   323,953   373,085

462,093 721,855 1,144,879 1,323,742

(k) Deposits And Placements Of Banks And Other Financial Institutions

The Bank The Group

 2005  2004  2005  2004

 RM’000  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000

Non-Mudharabah Fund:

Licensed finance companies – 19,697 –   19,697

Other financial institutions – 12,223 –   12,223

– 31,920 – 31,920

Mudharabah Fund:

Licensed banks 99,000 –   294,000   176,340

Licensed finance companies 31,517 100   31,517   30,100

Bank Negara Malaysia 4,001 7   4,001   7

Other financial institutions 150,964 215,374   336,534   323,374

285,482 247,401 666,052 561,741

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2005

98   Southern Bank Berhad (5303-W)

42. OPERATIONS OF ISLAMIC BANKING (CONT’D)

(l) Provision For Taxation And Zakat

The Bank The Group

 2005  2004  2005  2004

 RM’000  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000

Taxation payable 198 4,989   341   4,989

[…]

As referred to in Note 3(o), interest accrued and recognised as income prior to the date the loans are classified as non-

performing is now reversed by debiting interest income in the income statement and crediting the accrued interest

receivable account in the balance sheet. Accordingly, interest earned on non-performing loans is recognised on a cash

basis instead of simultaneous accrued and suspension basis as practised previously.

(iii) Interest Recognition on Securities Portfolio and Financial Liabilities

Interest income from securities portfolio and interest expense from financial liabilities of the Bank and the Group which

were previously recognised on an accrual basis using the straight line method are now using the effective interest rate

method.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2005

Southern Bank Berhad (5303-W)   117

49. PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS (CONT’D)

The change of the accounting policies as mentioned above has been accounted for retrospectively and, accordingly certain

comparative figures have been restated as follows:
Effect of

As change in

previously accounting As

reported policies restated

 RM’000  RM’000  RM’000

The Bank

2004

Balance Sheet

Dealing securities   161,356   (161,356) –

Investment securities   3,649,113   (3,649,113) –

Held-for-trading securities –   61,193   61,193

Held-to-maturity investments –   403,258   403,258

Available-for-sale securities –   3,305,822   3,305,822

Other assets   344,191*   (105)   344,086

Deferred tax assets   48,735   9,971   58,706

Other liabilities   223,686 *   6,774   230,460

Subordinated obligations   1,085,381   (286)   1,085,095

Reserves 1,779,937   (36,818)   1,743,119

Income Statement

Interest income   1,034,800   (601)   1,034,199

Interest expense   466,222   1,038   467,260

Other operating income   349,193   (1,193)   348,000

Income from Islamic banking operations  26,367   219 26,586

Profit before taxation and zakat   394,779   (2,613)   392,166

Net profit for the year  288,604   (2,613)   285,991

Earnings per share

Basic (sen)   22.8   (0.2)   22.6

Fully diluted (sen)   21.6   (0.1)   21.5

* Reclassified as mentioned in Note 48.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2005

118   Southern Bank Berhad (5303-W)

49. PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS (CONT’D)

Effect of

As change in

previously accounting As

reported policies restated

 RM’000  RM’000  RM’000

The Group

2004

Balance Sheet

Dealing securities   172,371   (172,371) –

Investment securities  3,619,361   (3,619,361) –

Held-for-trading securities –   71,566   71,566

Held-to-maturity investments –   656,915   656,915

Available-for-sale securities –   3,007,438   3,007,438

Other assets  469,315 *   (105)   469,210

Deferred tax assets   103,792   13,776   117,568

Other liabilities   609,872 *  6,776   616,648

Subordinated obligations  1,085,381   (286)   1,085,095

Minority interest   16,939   222   17,161

Reserves   2,024,628   (48,854)   1,975,774

Income Statement

Interest income   1,536,823   (1,105)   1,535,718

Interest expense   678,575   1,038   679,613

Other operating income   415,697   (1,812)   413,885

Income from Islamic banking operations   98,574   1,036   99,610

Other operating expenses   546,469   310   546,779

Profit before taxation and zakat   486,804   (3,229)   483,575

Taxation and zakat   130,493   (168)   130,325

Profit after taxation and zakat   356,311   (3,061)   353,250

Minority interest   6,176   (86)   6,090

Net profit for the year   350,135   (2,975)   347,160

Earnings per share

Basic (sen) 27.7   (0.2)   27.5

Fully diluted (sen)   26.3   (0.3)   26.0

* Reclassified as mentioned in Note 48.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2005

Southern Bank Berhad (5303-W)   119

The directors of SOUTHERN BANK BERHAD state that, in their opinion, the financial statements set out on pages 31 to 118 are drawn

up in accordance with the provisions of the Companies Act, 1965 and the applicable approved accounting standards in Malaysia so as

to give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the Bank and of the Group as of December 31, 2005 and of the results and the cash

flows of the Bank and of the Group for the year ended on that date.